Rule 4 45C

{a) Insert full name
of company

(b) Insert full name(s)
and address(es)

Presenter's name,
address and
reference

(f any)

Form 4.68
Liquidator's Progress Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the S 1 92
Insolvency Act 1986 .

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

05082075
Name of Company
(a) A Buckle Construction Limited
We (b)
Lindsey Caooper and Jeremy Woodside
RSM Restructuring Adwisory LLP RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
3 Hardman Street 3 Hardman Street
Manchester M3 3HF Manchester M3 3HF

the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the penod from 10 May 2015

to 09 May 2016

Signed Date (QJ.L MOU\U 2.(*)' )

Lindsey Cooper
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester M3

3HF
Ref LJCX/PF/LMO/RH /HW/1045444

THURSDAY

26/05/2016

COMPANIES HOUSE

W

#314



In the matter of

A_.Buckle Construction Limited In Liquidation

(‘the Company’)

Joint Liquidators’ progress report

11 May 2016

Lindsey Cooper and Jeremy Woodside

Joint Liquidators

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

3 Hardman Street
Manchester M3 3HF

CVL0980-2010v040516




Contents

Sections

Purpose of report

Progress of the liqurdation in the previous twelve months
Matters preventing closure

Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects

Receipts and payments summary

Costs and Joint Liquidators’ remuneration

Joint Liquidators’ statement of expenses

0 ~N O 0 hW N

Creditors’ night to information and ability to challenge remuneration and expenses

Appendices

Statutory, dividend and other information

Summary of receipts and payments

Charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement
Current charge out and category 2 disbursement rates

Category 2 disbursement table

Mmoo @ >

Time cost analysis

CVL0980-2010v040516




1 Purpose of report
This report has been prepared in accordance with insolvency legislation to provide creditors, members
and the Regstrar of Companies with information relating to the progress of the hqudation in the pernod
from 10 May 2015 to 09 May 2016 This report should be read in conjunction with any previous reports
that have been 1ssued, copies of which are available on request
This report has been prepared solely to comply with the statutory requirements of Section 104A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 4 49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) It has not been
prepared for use in respect of any other purpose, or to inform any investment decision n relation to any
debt or financial interest in the Company Any estimated cutcomes for creditors are illustrative and may
be subject to significant change
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP was previously named Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP
untl 26 October 2015
Neither the Liquidators nor RSM Restructunng Adwvisory LLP accept any hability whatscever arising as a
result of any decision or acticn taken or refrained from as a result of information contamned in this report
2 Progress of the liquidation in the previous twelve months
21 Realisation of assets
All assets of the liguidation have been realised apart from one book debt detalled below
211 Book Debts
The remaining outstanding debt of £65,534, due from Mid Cheshire Construction, 1s still outstanding
Knight's Seohicitors are assisting the Joint Liquidators 1n relation to the collection of this debt
21.2 Potential claim for compensation for mis-selling of interest rate hedging product
As you may be aware, a settlement agreement was recently reached between the Financial Conduct
Authonty (‘FCA’) and certain major banks The Joint Liguidators have concluded that it 1s unlikely that
the company would have purchased such a product and the costs of investigating this further would
outweigh any benefit
22 Investigations
tn accordance with our statutory obhgations, we have filed the appropriate documentation with the
Department for Busmess, innovation and Skills in relation to the conduct of the directors
2.3 Administration and planning i
Time has been spent by the Jomnt Liquidators and their staff as categorised in the SIP9 summary ‘\
attached as Administraticn and Planning The time spent includes the following
+ file reviews which help to determine future strategy of the case
+ Lwaison with legal advisors
* overseeng the running of the iquidation bank account including recording all receipts and
payments and bank reconcihations
» general secretanal tasks and filing
» prepanng and filng all post appointment tax and VAT returns
RSM UK 7 11 May 2016

LICX/PF/LMO/RH /HW/1045444/7/CVL0980-2010v040516




Matters preventing closure

3.1 Assets remaining to'be realised
Realisation of the final book debt

4 Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects
Dwividend prespects and projected returns to creditors, where known, are detaled in Appendix A,
including any amount under the prescnbed part Please note that these are indicative only and should
not be used as the sole or principal basis for any bad debt provision or other purposes They may be
subject to revision and additional costs
The agreement of creditors’ clams by the Joint Liquidators i1s a separate matter and will be dealt with as
appropriate 1in due course, initially by reference to the proofs of debt lodged in the proceedings by
creditors themselves

4.1 Prescribed part
The ‘Prescnbed Part’ 1s a statutory amount, calculated as a percentage of net floating charge
realisations, which entitles unsecured creditors to a share of realisations This 15 calculated on a shding
scale up to maximum of £600,000 before costs
There are no creditars secured by charges over the assets and undertakings of the Company created
on or after 15 September 2003 There 1s therefore no requirement to estimate the amount of the
Prescnbed Part of the assets under Section 178A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

5 Receipts and payments summary
We attach as Appendix B a summary of our receipts and payments for the period to 09 May 2016
VAT basis
Recelipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM Revenue and
Customs shown separately
Costs and Joint Liquidators’ remuneration

6.1 Jeint Liquidators’ remuneration and dishursements
The Jaint Liquidators’ remuneration was approved on a ime cost basis by creditors on 10 May 2013
We have incurred time costs of £25,926 60 since the date of our appoiniment No fees have been
drawn in relation these costs
Approval was aiso given to the drawing of disbursements, including category 2 disbursements Details
of the current rates are attached at Appendix D

6.2 Remuneration and disbursements incurred in the period from 08 May 2016
We have incurred time costs of £8,005 60 in the current period An analysis of tme incurred in the
penod 1s attached at Appendix G Details of the sums drawn in respect of remuneration in the period
covered by the report are shown on the receipts and payments account (Appendix B)
Category 2 disbursements incurred in the peried are detailed in Appendix E
Joint Liquidators’ statement of expenses

71 Statement of expenses
A statement of the expenses incurred during the pernod, 1s attached at Appendix F This includes ali
expenses Incurred by the Joint Liguidators in the perniod of the report irespective of whether they have
been pad or not and may include estimated amounts where actual invoices have not been received
The receipts and payments abstract at Appendix B sets out the expenses actually paid in the period

RSM UK 2 11 May 2016

LJCX/PF/LMO/RH /HW/1045444/7/CVL0980-2010v040516




7.2

7.3

At the Section 98 meeting on 10 May 2016 creditors approved the Statement of Affairs fee and the
Meeting of Creditors fee in the sum of £5,000 to be paid to RSM Tenon {(now RSM Restructuring
Adwvisory LLP) These fees have not been pard

Detailed cost breakdown
Attached to this report are four Appendices relating to my costs on this assignment

- Appendix C RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP's charging, expenses and disbursements policy
statement,

. Appendix D Joint Liquidators’ charge out and disbursement rates,
. Appendix E Category 2 disbursements table, and
. Appendix G Jomnt Liquidators’ time cost analysis

The work that we do as Joint Liquidators 1s denved from the responsibilities placed upon us by the
underlying legal and regulatory framework for work of this nature in genera! The actual matters with
which we are dealing are set out briefly in both this report and 1n our earlier reports to creditors

We believe this case generally to be of average complexity with the exception of the negotiation of the
largest book debt and accordingly no extraordinary responsihility has to date fallen upon us as Jomnt
Liquidators The underlying basis of charging proposed to and approved by the creditors has been RSM
Restructuring Adwisory LLP standard charge out rates RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP charge out
rates have been reviewed penodically

Other professional costs

Kmights solicitors, have been retained as legal advisors in view of their general expenence and expertise
in these matters They are assisting in the negohation of the settlement of the final book debt A
conditional fee agreement has been agreed

Creditors’ right to information and ability to challenge remuneration and expenses

In accordance with the provisions of Rules 4 49E and 4 131 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 creditors
have a nght to request further information about remuneration or expenses and to challenge such
remuneration or expenses

A request for further information must be made in writing within 21 days of recept of this report

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to court that
the remuneration charged, the basis fixed or expenses mcurred by the liquidator are in all the
circumstances excessive

A Guide to Liguidators Fees, which provides information for creditors in relation to the remuneration of a

Liquidator, can be accessed at http //rsm insalvencypoint com under ‘general information for creditors’.
A hard copy can be requested from my office by telephone, email or in writing

RSM UK 3 11 May 2016

LJCX/PF/LMO/RH /HW/1045444/7/CVIL0980-2010v040516




Any such challenge must be made no later than eight weeks after receaipt of the report which first
_ _discloses the charging of.remuneration or incurnng of-the expenses in qguestion — -- - - —-

Shogld you have any further quenes please do not hesitate to contact me

Lindsey J Cooper
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Joint Ligwidator

Lindsey Cooper is icensed to act as an Inscivency Practitioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales
Jeremy Woodside 1s licensed to act as an Inscivency Practitioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales
Insolvency Practitioners are bound by the Insclvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professionat work relating to an insclvency
appointment

RSM UK 4 11 May 2016
LICX/PF/ALMO/RH /HW/1045444/7/CVL0980-2010v040516




Appendix A

Statutory, dividend and other information

Company name

A Buckle Construction Limited

Joint Liquidators

John-Paul O'Hara was appointed on 10 May 2013 and released on 14
November 2013

Paul Finnity was appointed on 10 May 2013 and released on 7 May
2015 N

Lindsey Cooper was appointed on 14 November 2013
Jeremy Woodside was appowmnted on 30 March 2015

Date of appointment

10 May 2013

Company number

05082075

Date of incorporation

23 March 2004

Trading name None
Trading address The Glades
Festival Way

Stoke on Trent
Staffordshire ST1 5§5Q

Principal activity

Construction of commercial buildings

Registered office

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester M3
3HF

for unsecured creditors

Dividend prospects Owed Paid to date Estimated future
prospects

Secured creditor None Nfa N/a N/a

Preferential creditors £830 NIL not known

Unsecured creditors £127,428 NIL not known

Estimated net property N/a

Estimated prescribed part available N/a




Appendix C

RSM Restruciuring Advisory LLP

Charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement

Charging policy

Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretanal and support staff are allocated an
hourly charge out rate which 1s reviewed from time to time

Woerk undertaken by cashiers, secretanal and support staff will be or has been charged for separately
and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the hourly rates charged by partners,
directors, managers and administrators

Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the insolvency estate 1s charged to the estate
Time is recorded in 6-minute units at the rates prevaikng at the time the work is done

The current charge rates for RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Manchester are attached

Time billed 1s subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate, where appropriate

It 1s the office holder's policy to ensure that work undertaken 1s carrnied out by the appropriate grade of
staff required for each task, having regard to its complexity and the skill and experience actually
required to perform it

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP's charge out rates are reviewed penodically

Expenses and disbursements policy

Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred in relation to an insolvency estate are re-charged
to the insolvency estate

Expenses and disbursements which compnse external supplies of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to the relevant approving party, but do not require
approval of the relevant approving party prior to being drawn from the insoivency estate These are
known as ‘category 1’ disbursements

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and calculation (for
example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs) or payments to cutside parties that
the firm or any associate has an interest, require the approval of the relevant approving party pnor to be
being drawn from the insolvency estate These are known as ‘category 2’ disbursements

A resclution to consider approving category 2 disbursements at the rates prevailing at the time the cost
1s incurred to RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Manchester will be propesed to the relevant approving
party in accordance with the legislative requirements

General office overheads are not re-charged to the insclvency estate as a disbursement

Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest
will only be made with the approval of the relevant approving party

Expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an insolvency estate are subject to
VAT at the applicable rate, where appropriate




B

Receipts and Payments Abstract: 1045444 - A.Buckle Construction Limited In Liquidation
Bank, Cash and Cash Investment Accounts: From. 10/05/2015 To* 09/05/2016

10/05/2015 to 09/05/2016 Total to 09/05/2016
SOA Value £ £ £ £ £

FINANCE AND HIRE PURCHASE AGREEMENTS

24/05/2016 9 41 AM

9,575 00 BMW E87 000 000
{11,000 00) BMW Financial Services Limited 000 000
000 000
ASSET REALISATIONS
200 00 Office Furniture & Equipment 000 200 00
400 00 Plant & Machinery 0 00 400 00
000 600 00
COST OF REALISATIONS
000 Agents Fees 000 {250 00)
000 Bank Charges 000 (2 84)
000 Insurance of Assets 000 (116 60)
000 Room Hire 000 4167)
000 Speaific Bond 000 (20 00)
000 Statutory Advertising 0 00 (84 60)
000 (515 71)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(800 00} Employee - Arrears of Wages 000 000
(30 00) Employee - Holiday Pay 000 000
000 000
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(18,548 00) Directors Loan Account 000 000
(2,700 00) Employee - Notice Pay 000 000
(2,850 ¢0) Employee - Redundancy Pay 000 000
(32,103 00) National Westminster Bank plc 000 000
(69,572 00) Unsecured Creditors 000 000
0 00 000
EQUITY
(10 00) Ordinary Shareholders 000 000
000 000
(127,438 00} 000 8429
REPRESENTED BY
Fixed Current Afc 84 29
84 29
8429

Page 1




Appendix D

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

Joint Liquidators’ current charge out and category 2 disbursement rates

Hourly charge out rates

Rates at commencement Current rates

£ £

Partner 395 435
Directors / Associate Directors 355 330-385
Manager 300 286-315
Assistant Managers 220 209
Administrators 155-185 143-204
Support staff 130-185 143-173

Category 2 disbursement rates

Internal room hire

£50

Subsistence

£25 per night (from 3™ September 2013)
£23 per night (up to 2™ September 2013)

Travel {car)

38p per mile {up to and including 31 March 2010)
40p per mile (from 1 Aprit 2010)
42 5p per mile (from 1 Apni 2011)

‘Tracker' searches

£10 per case




Appendix E

Joint Liquidhtors’ category 2 disbursements table

No Category 2 disbursement have been incurred or paid




Appendix F

Statement of expenses incurred by the Joint Liquidators’ in the period from 10 May 2015 to 09 May 2016

Incurred in period

Type and purpose
£
Bond 1000
10 00

Total




Appendix G

Joint Liquidators’ time cost analysis for the period from 10 May 2015 to 09 May 2016

Please note that we have re-designed our SIP9 analysis table to provide a more detailed analysis of the grades
of staff within the firm Please note that this change does not alter the value of time costs recorded, purely the
column within the table to which that time, and cost, has been allocated



- - - e ——— — - - o m e am——————

ol 22z Sb 28 90 081 e ez Zwe  losup - T soweu

i 3 s i R MR I o - NN emm._o.s:

. _ \ ; ) 1509

N | ooz lsouse3  jssueves ossccs o653 Joocarss  foozisz3 o | ount ooy,

91 zzz 09926523 [LoLL €v _ |89g g1 Jesz ez 18 T T — SINOH 210]

09926'sZ3 _ |S0.vZ3  [s9160'63  [069¢C 3 009.6'6F  |00€32'23  |00ZbST3 .

09926'sZ3 |91} ey 89S Bl 952 [¥72 L9 T ’

- - E: —_— - T 4

) - - - = ) :
e feowesrs  lws ' oo " oo oo BT T T R
91EE  {00T6L'T 3 s 00 100 o0 A L e\ . _ ___  sm;eyebd
- siaye |eha - sianew Jynads Ise)
.- o \ - - ) o 4. o] . . _SISHEW b9 - sianew S ase;
c62zz____ |osszs'w3  [soz  po___ _ ¥e oo |58 ez v T oL
brzez  longsed e leo ST oo et 6o jgo ] $10)IPa) PAINISUN m
85722 |os088'73F 0T |ro 95 oo s Jso st | spoday pue sbuneap Joupas) S0 |
52917 100269 7 Z€ 00 £E2 |0 oo |0 oo . _ ___ .__ _ sechodug |
T N - P i ] B sJoNpa1d ,
. S N - i ] !
19 027 0585663 |89¢ 6o 86 oo g6 BT leyoL :
92187 00 4408 3 987 00 9 oo se 8z | __ @oueuy sajes § SI01G30
BPEET _ _{0SYTET 3 8 0o __es _____jo oo ___ o€ 00} ____ . iewofjenusb - sassy
R I $J9SSY JO uonesieay
L e . S B S S A AR . IS5V JO uon

00'5£Z 05 ¥£9 3 Lz 00 Ll 00 0 00 50

[ejo)

o _ .oo_feo | 1 S P .
00 €2 05 €9 3 Lz To et T "o 150 oo 50 4T _L T vago/suonenssaur
B o 0T i suoiebiysaaur

60 521 0L 2006 3 518 6¢ BSE_ Bl 62 b 60 12101

£296T 0554273 59 00 T es €0 o oo 60 I ] SPReWXeL L
66691 |56121'T3 99 071 iz S . 00 00 ___  smewAegpuesidedsy

00091 loo+93 o o0 o Joo_ " Joo’ 00 oo | ewapsuosiad

00 00E 00063 10 Joo o foo loo - oo fro oo _ ydnpjueq/10gep/(shopalig

8T L1 5962593 164E 62 Tz 00 6¢ 0r 00 Wwawabeusy ase) |

-1 ’ T T Bujuugld pue uonReSIuNLpY
SIUISI] e ——

5318y S1500) Swi | SINOH yels poddng slabeuepy 3jenossy
abeiaay [zaleT =20 W} SURISISSY  |SA01RASILILDY |JuUelSISSY siobeuepy / si0p811Q slauped Emnm sinoy

PRI J i - e e - PR N ——_— iz —

N —— —_—d T - e —am

pouad

910Z/50/60 0 £1.0Z/S0/01 pouad ay) Jo4

nepinb ARJUNOA SICHPRID - ZOOIADD - ¥OL / PEESHOL
PoNWIT UCONNSUOY) AONg

Z |19no Alewuing 6dIS




T T - T T ) T - - TTTT T T T T T T 17 moum.m
o Iﬁ.l o tF-:W«.mW- - .mﬁm— . 06 161 00 8~l 00 0S¢ ¥9 80 ~ | L obeseny
09 500°8 3 50 622 3 SLOSE'ZI |06 16k 3 00 051 3 00559'v3 |05 6vv 3 oy _Mww
sz T Jossoos  feae . lev . few T I L T T o SINOH |€161
I
T T T ] T TTT. loesoo's jsoezzs | [siosez3 061613 J000ES3 00559'v3  |0Sevv3 T
S84  109500'3 3 €eze  |s) (X2 oy so ge v T ) ~ T m
bt —— A4 - -+ T P - — "
vl Z8¢ oo6w'v3 __fee_ oo _Joo oo oo Jovr _ zo | . le1o,
b 2sE 00'64b'T 3 . 00 oo 00 oo lor _ fzo T T siouen b
seney |eha - siape dynads ssen |
. R I R 4 —_— o] 1 - " W13
z6SLL __ |osss0'v3 |09 vo___ s oo ____ oo g0 Joo_ | __ T TTmer ) _
26 5.1 |os ss0'T 7 09 o 1S oo joo IS0 Joo | suodoy pue sbunssp JONPaI) RO _
| SI0}IpaLD) !
. - 1 -—- p o - o .} - 4 - - — - ———— - — 1
- - —_ e e e —_ — e e = - 1
zezee  lools1'e 3y 6 oo _leo o oo . lso _les _ deo | o 101
z€ 2eE 00 £5TE 3 5'6 00 o _Joo so s g0 | B __ PueuySIpsS g SI0gAq |
Il_ ) S39S5Y JO UOnRESsI ey
oosey __ loszizs | [so Joo T oo oo Joo oo Jeo ) oL | :
0052 052123 so - _ oo oo oo oo 00 so | vaad/suonebusaaur
-7 - suopebysaaux
—_—— e - ————— - —_ - 4 ]
6962k lo9loz3 |1z _In 6 T 00 Bo o ] je0 .
00 S6€ osees [0 ~ Joo 060 oo UL UL L 1 o  S;mnew xey .
£6 0£T 56 8SE 3 17 eo_ o et oo oo 00 L - _swuswheq pue sidi>ay
¥o 241 STEOLT3 |66 _lgo . les 00 oo s T oo ] ] o Juawwabeuel 9se)
Buiuueld pue LonensIWpY
- |+ - I A G T BAOLISIf B -
5318y S1507) A SINOY 142315 Hoddng siabeuey 2)RI0SSY
_wmeu__é [e30 €L Q SUBISISSY  |SI01enSINILpY  {JUESISSY siabeuely {siopaig  [s;eupeq wads sinoy pouad

91.02/50/60 O1 §10Z/50/Q) pousd ay) joJ

nepinbry Ausjunjop \s1oupald - 200 IADD - 0L / FEESEOL
pPajiuer] uolonsuon w_xu:m.<

Z 19A87 Alewwing 6diS




